

No. 23-342

In the Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEE H. RUBIN

*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Counsel of Record
CARMEN LONGORIA-GREEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayer-
erbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Ninth Circuit Departed From This Court's Precedents And Created A Circuit Conflict.	2
A. The Ninth Circuit Misunderstood <i>Freedman</i>	2
B. The Ninth Circuit's <i>Freedman</i> Analysis Conflicts With That Of The Second Circuit.	6
II. The Ninth Circuit Erred When It Refused To Apply Extraordinarily Exacting Scrutiny To A Prior Restraint On Speech.....	8
III. The Government Ignores The Critical Free-Speech Issues Raised By This Case.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	6
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>In re Goode</i> , 821 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	1, 6, 7
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 730 (1971).....	8
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Seattle Times v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	6
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp. Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10
 Statutes	
50 U.S.C. 1874(a)	3, 5
50 U.S.C. 1874(c)	5, 10
